

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JANEL GRANT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00090-JAM
v.)	
)	
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a/k/a WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; VINCENT K. MCMAHON; and JOHN LAURINAITIS,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT VINCENT K. McMAHON’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE**

**McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP**

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

James A. Budinetz (ct16068)
McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney &
Carpenter, LLP
One State Street, 14th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Telephone: (860) 522-5175
Facsimile: (860) 522-2796
jbudinetz@mdmc-law.com

Jessica T. Rosenberg
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jonathan L. Shapiro
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile (212) 506-1800
JRosenberg@kasowitz.com
JShapiro@kasowitz.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Vincent K. McMahon*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR THE COURT TO EXERCISE ITS “INHERENT
 POWER” AND IMPOSE SANCTIONS ON DEFENDANT OR HIS COUNSEL..... 4

 II. RULE 12(F) IS INAPPLICABLE AND, EVEN IF IT WERE, THE PRELIMINARY
 STATEMENT IS APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD NOT BE STRICKEN 5

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cabble v. Rollieson</i> , No. 04-cv-9413, 2006 WL 464078 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)	7
<i>Ferry v. Mead Johnson & Co., LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00099, Doc. 82 (D. Conn. Aug. 26, 2020)	6, 8
<i>Hart v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-0975, 2012 WL 1233022 (D. Conn. Apr. 10, 2012)	5, 8
<i>Innovation Ventures LLC v. Pittsburg Wholesale Grocers Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-06397, 2019 WL 3817389 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....	6
<i>Kounitz v. Slaatten</i> , 901 F. Supp. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	5, 8
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Webster Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00908, 2011 WL 219693 (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2011)	6
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Nimmons v. United States Tennis Ass’n</i> , No. 18-cv-02499, 2019 WL 8197772 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Politico v. Promus Hotels, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 232 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	5
<i>Prout v. Vladeck</i> , 326 F.R.D. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	8
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , 299 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>Smith v. AVSC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5, 8
<i>Wermann v. Excel Dentistry, P.C.</i> , No. 13-cv-07028, 2014 WL 846723 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)	7, 8

Wood v. Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-02489, 2023 WL 5747343 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2023)7

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... *passim*

Defendant Vincent K. McMahon respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to Plaintiff Janel Grant's Motion to Strike filed on April 24, 2024 (Dkt. No. 31).
